
i Win the MtDsiter Clf:lVoIl.WA"YS be plea$ed ~to state:

, (a) whetherbis Ministry haa drastically ellt its ~ pfO ~amme of wagon purcbase in Ibe POJrtb Plan period ; and

(b) If 80, wbether it is in icati~e of
~ o~in down of the Railway expansion programme and dei:line in tbe growtb of goodstraffic?

.THB MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) : (al and (b). No Sir. The Rail",ay's D,art Fourth Five Year Plan provides for Ibe procurement of about one
~ a h wallons during Ibe five year period from 1969·70 10 ~ 4  corresponding 10
~a tOlal originating freighl Iraffic of 26S million tonnes 1973 74. There is no change io tbis .l)£ogramme at pre.eDt. Tbe aClual procurment would, ho e~er depend on ineterialisatioo of traffic from year to year .

It is too early 10 consider any revision
~ the Fourth Plan target at Ibis fitage in
.w o[ ~lbe fluctualiDS tteud of l...me, 'which thougb ~ mattrialised' accordillg io anticipation during the first half of 1969·
"'~ sbowid 11 ~ .<k!CIil\1l dnrinl the last 4
~ mouths. ~ TIu: J)Osit.\on is bciq periOdically
~ie ea in censultation wilb the Planning

~ o ni ion and otller Economic ~
,de-.conccr.oed •

setting up of a .,.rate medloa tJe(l!ldla-V"'r £lecUOil
c-. ... lo.

WI. SlUU SIoJoL\Il (iUHA; ¥till -IIIe Mlnllter of LAW AND SOCIAL \VEL-PAlUlbe pIea$fd 10 .stale:

(1& Redler tItD at_ioa rtf Govemmmt JJjp ~n !lraWl! tn the ' a~ent made .by the OiefBlectk)n Commil5l0ner at Born.

~''' ' .... the lit "'1181')', 197010 tile effect
tbat a separate Election Department under tbe 6irec.-1 control and 8upe"ision of the Election Commission sbould be sel up;

III) whether in tbat statement lhe propo·
lal f~r setting up sucb poll-machinery was J lti i~ r"r '''matins election free, rair and
; iidpartial";

tel' .if so, whether Ihe prc~ent " t-up~

of Ihe Eleclion Commission faced an)' prC'blem to funclion independently and wbether instances were found where election fOuld not be beld .. free. fair impaqial".;
and

(d) the reaclion of Government al a whole 10 the proposal of tbe Cbief Eleclion
Commissioner ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE ,SHRI GOVINDA
MENON) : (a) \0 (d). Yes. Sir. The <klail-
ed proposals in Ih,s rr~ar are awaited flom the Election Commission.

Rules for allotting election symbol fa a polilical part,

348. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the
.!Minister of LAW Al'D SOCIAL WEL-
. FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 8 fa .. that tlte Elect ...
Commission has evolved in 1968 a iet 'Of rules for .anDUing election ~mbol .10 _y fraction of a political party in tbe evellt oof
~h ,,,lining into two or more factrons .UIIiaa tbe same name of.the DriIlJllI party:

(b) if 10, tbe details Gf sud! r!llea :

(c) whelber sucb rulea ba"c bccD .....
ftIftd It) l"* SalIba ;

(d) If not, On what autltorily the EIeetbt Commission will conducl regular judicial proceedjnll for allollinl election s)ml-ol to any of the rival Claimanls nf a split political PMII; &lid

<e) whetber allotting election symbol to
., of die IWO 'CoD8rCSl partie. will be iIIelal unless the rules (ramed by tale 1!lection Commission are approved by chc
Parliament?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SOC_
·IAL "WELFRRE ~ (SHRI GOVINDA
.. MENON): (a) and (d). Para IS or ~o

EI<C:lion Symbols (Reservation And J' ~t ..
ment) Oriler. 1968 iSSUed b) tbe Eleclion Commission on the 31&t AUJlust, 190.8 rQjJ,dl-
aa follows : -- .


ttl PHALGUNA S, 1891 (SAKA) "rltt", AIISlHrs , 1'4

•• IS.·Power 0/ CommiUloll III relallolf to splllJler groups or rlNI sectiollS of a r«Oglflsed political pa,ty.-.When the Commission is satisfied on information in its possessions that there are rival sections or groups of a recognised political parly each of whom claims to be that party, the Commission may, after taking into account all the available facts and circumstances of thecase and hearing such representatives of the sections or groups and other persons as desire to be heard, decide that one such rival section or group or nooe of such rival sections or groups is that recoanised political party and the decision of the Comm-
iwon shall be binding on all such rival sections or sroups."

(c) Rules made under the Act are placed before Parliament as required by the Act. and as such, orders issued in pursuance of the Ru les arc not placed before
Parliament.

(d) and (c). The Election Commission is the tribunal empowered to decide on the question under the Election Symbols (Reser. vation and Allotment) Order, 1968. The Election Commission has to take a judical decisions and the matter is still under consideration by the Commission. It is sub judice.

OpeaIDg 01 U .... aDd Parsa Halts on
North EasterD RaU".,

349. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA :
Will the MiDister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it il a fact that the Railway Board has Biven sanction for opening Ugna Halt (between Sakri and Pandaul stations) and Pana Halt (between Ghoahardiha and NirmaU stations) on the North Eastern
.Railway ;

(b) if so. when ; and

(c) Whether tho work ha. boon started for making the Halts and by what time th~
aro likely to be completed?

THE MINISTER OP RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) : (a) and (b). Railway Board have sanctioned the oponinS a train halt between Sakri and Pandual StaUons under their letter dated 20. 1. 70. The proposal for opening a tl"'in hall between Ghoghardhia (not Ghoshardiha) and Nirmali stations wa1 examined but not found to
-be financially justified.

(c) Plan and estimates for the train halt between Sakri and Pandual are under preparation and tbe work will be taken up a8 soon as tbese are finalised.

Complalat Bgalast Vigilaace Inspector of Soulb Ceatral Railway

350. SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM:
Will tbe Minister of ·.RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred u~ tion No. 4040 on 16tb December. 1969 regarding Travelling Ticket Examiner of Kacbeguda (Andhra Pradesb) and stak:

<a> wbelber aoy action has been taken against the Vigilance Inspector of the South Central Railway who was unautborisedly taking his children in a 1st Class compartment; and

(b) if so, with what result; and if not the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) • (a) and <b). Tbe Invest·
igations into tbe allegations have been completed. The case has now been referred to Ceoteral Vililaoce Commission and further action will be taken on receipt of their advice-

Ealabll ...... eDt of • Paper torporatioD
in PubUc Sedor

351. SHRI PREM CHANDRA SHA-
RMA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state ;

(a) whetber Government have decided to establish a Paper Corporation and, if so. the details of its capital and functionl ;

(b) whether the Corporation will start its own paper mills Bnd, if so, wbich quality

